

### CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

PROJECT:	St Pete-Clearwater International Airport Customs ad Border Protection (PID Number: 002878A)
CONTRACT NO:	178-0305-CP (SCB)
AGREEMENT DATE:	August 21, 2018
COMMENCEMENT DATE:	November 2, 2018
AGREEMENT TERM:	270 consecutive calendar days
OWNER:	Pinellas County
CONTRACTOR:	Walbridge Aldinger LLC

#### **DESCRIPTION:**

This change order is to extend the Agreement term by sixty-seven (67) calendar days for a revised completion date of January 3, 2020 and to convert contracted allowances to owner's contingency (Contingency) to allow the County flexibility of unforeseen conditions. There is no increase to the Agreement.

#### **REASON FOR CHANGE**

- Extension of Agreement Term is to allow for U.S. Customs and Border Patrol (CBP) personnel to perform their internal site visit to develop their punch list so that the airport can issue the Certificate of Substantial Completion for the project. As CBP personnel are coming from various locations across the country, scheduling has been problematic.
- 2. Reallocation of funds is to allow for additional tasks to be performed under this contract per the request of the CBP personnel.

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO: 400 South Ft. Harrison, Sixth Floor Clearwater, Florida 33756 Phone: (727) 464-3311 FAX: (727) 464-3925 Website: www.pinellascounty.org/purchase



## CHANGES TO THE AGREEMENT:

- 1. Extension of Agreement Term:
  - Current completion date: October 28, 2019
  - Revised completion date: January 3, 2020
- 2. Reallocation of Funds:

Allowance No. 1 - Pedestrian Control Equipment	\$117,000
Funds to be reallocated to Contingency	<u>\$(86,041)</u>
<b>Revised Allowance No. 1</b>	<b>\$ 30,959</b>
Allowance No. 2 – Quality Assurance Testing and Inspection	\$ 20,000
Funds to be reallocated to Contingency	<u>\$ (20,000)</u>
<b>Revised Allowance No. 2</b>	<b>\$    0</b>
Owner's Contingency Balance	\$500,000
Reallocation from Allowance No. 1	\$ 86,041
Reallocation from Allowance No. 2	<u>\$ 20,000</u>
Revised Owner's Contingency Balance	<b>\$606,041</b>

# CHANGE IN AGREEMENT PRICE:

Current Agreement Amount:	\$7,057,784.53
Change Order No. 1 – Time Only:	\$-0-
Change Order No. 2 – Increase:	\$345,297.53
Change Order No. 3 – Reallocation:	\$-0-

Revised Agreement Amount: \$7,057,784.53

Your acceptance of this Change order shall constitute a modification to our Agreement and will be performed subject to all of the same terms and conditions as contained in our Agreement indicated above, as fully as if the same were repeated in this acceptance. Acceptance by Contractor of this adjustment to the agreement shall constitute a full and final settlement and release by Contractor of any and all claims, whether known or unknown, against the Owner arising out of or related to the substance of or the circumstances giving rise to the change or changes set forth herein, including claims for impact and delay costs.

ATTEST:

By: Della Klug

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA by and through its County Administrator

Burn Built

Ву: \_\_\_\_

Barry Burton County Administrator

Date: February 3, 2020

### APPROVED AS TO FORM

By:

Office of the County Attorney

CONTRACTOR:

By: MANAGAN Type/Print Name and Title